

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.11

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1830-1831/2010

(From the judgment and order dated 23/09/2005 in SA No.36/1993 dated 13/02/2009 in MCC No.323/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

STATE OF M.P.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAXMAN RAO LAD(D) TR.LRS.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,substitution of L.Rs of the deceased respondent,setting aside an abatement,exemption from filing O.T.,c/delay in filing substitution appln.,stay and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 10/12/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.S. Banthia,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain,Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain,Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain,Adv.
Mr. Anurag Gohil,Adv
Ms. Ruchika Gohil,Adv.
Ms. Pratibha Jain,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay in filing the special leave petition and the substitution application is condoned.

Application for substitution is allowed and the L.Rs of deceased respondent No. 4 are brought on record and the abatement is set aside.

The parties are directed to maintain status quo, as it is obtaining today. This would necessarily mean that neither party shall alienate the property to any other person in any manner whatsoever or create third party interest.

(KUSUM SYAL)

(RENUKA SADANA)

| SR.P.A

| | COURT MASTER